

11.12.2023

Item No.257
Ct.No.34
dc.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

C.R.R. 4555 of 2023

**Vivek Singh
versus
The State of West Bengal & Anr.**

In Re: An Application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

Mr. Sourav Chatterjee,
Mr. Kausik De,
Mr. Sayan Chatterjee,
Mr. Roshan Pathak,
Ms. Mohini Majumdar,
Mr. Raghav Munshi ... For the Petitioner.

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner draws the attention of the Court to WPO/1799/2023 wherein a coordinate Bench of this Court was pleased to pass an order on 06.12.2023 in connection with Posta Police Station Case No. 155 dated 18.11.2023.

The present revisional application is for quashing of the proceedings in connection with Posta Police Station Case No. 155 of 2023 dated 18.11.2023. There are certain observations already made by the coordinate Bench. Having regard to the same, I am of the view that in the greater interest of justice, the revisional application should be considered by His Lordship who had dealt with WPO/1799/2023. Accordingly, the revisional application is released from my list and be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for assignment.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)