

Court No.
14
Item 18
ssi

30.01.
2024

C.R.R. 4555 of 2023

In the matter of:- **Vivek Singh**

Mr. Roshan Pathak
Ms. Mohini Majumdar
.....for the petitioner

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits as follows. The petitioner had obtained licence for collecting parking fees for vehicle in the area in question from the Port Trust Authorities. On 08.11.2023, the defacto complainant allegedly lodged an information that the petitioner had charged excess fees amounting to Rs. 1000 for parking vehicle. After the petitioner had made a compliant before the police about local miscreants owing allegiance to the ruling political dispensation preventing him from carrying on his business in the area, this complaint was registered as Posta Police Station Case No. 155 dated 18.11.2023 under Sections 384, 506 and 34 of the Penal Code. Incidentally, the police station did not have the territorial jurisdiction to deal with the matter. The petitioner, however, has responded to the notices issued under Section 41A of the Code and also obtained bail from the learned trial Court. No other similar case was started in this regard against the present petitioner.

Let the petitioner serve a notice upon the State through the learned Public Prosecutor and upon the defacto complainant by speed post with acknowledgment due, within a week. An affidavit of service to that effect shall be filed on the next date.

List this matter for hearing under the heading "For Orders" on 05.03.2024.

The State shall produce the case diary on the next date.

The impugned proceeding shall remain stayed till 15.03.2024.

Parties shall act on a server copy downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)